
Gustavus Adolphus College (10-7, 8-4 MIAC) -vs- Augsburg College (8-9, 5-7 MIAC)
01/22/07 at Si Melby Hall, Minneapolis, Minn.

 
 

 
 
Gustavus Adolphus College 69

Augsburg College 56

Date: 01/22/07
Time: 5:45 p.m.
Site: Si Melby Hall, Minneapolis, Minn.
Referees: Tom Mauer, John Yorkovich, Casey Eckert

Score By Period 1 2 Total
Gustavus Adolphus College 27 42 69
Augsburg College 32 24 56

# Player GS MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
44 Phil Sowden * 23 4-7 0-1 5-5 2-4 6 0 3 1 1 1 13
11 Trevor Wittwer * 22 5-6 0-0 1-2 1-1 2 4 2 2 0 0 11
42 Jay Stien * 24 4-9 0-0 2-2 1-9 10 2 4 3 0 3 10
12 Mike DesLauriers * 37 1-3 1-2 4-4 0-1 1 1 5 2 0 0 7
30 Andrew Olson * 25 0-3 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0
04 Kane Sivesind 29 3-6 2-3 4-4 0-2 2 1 2 2 0 2 12
21 Jesse Van Sickle 23 5-5 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 1 2 1 1 1 10
33 Andrew Doble 12 3-8 0-0 0-0 1-4 5 2 0 0 2 0 6
03 Tyler Kaus 3 0-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
20 Robert Schmidt 2 0-2 0-2 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-1 2 0 0 1 0 0 0

Totals - 200 25-50 3-8 16-17 6-23 29 11 20 15 4 7 69

Team Summary FG 3PT FT
First Half 11-25   44.00 % 1-5   20.00 % 4-5   80.00 %
Second Half 14-25   56.00 % 2-3   66.67 % 12-12   100.00 %
Total 25-50   50.0 % 3-8   37.5 % 16-17   94.1 %

Technical Fouls: none Second Chance Points: 7 Scores Tied: 4 times(s) Points in the Paint: 30 Fast Break Points: 6

Lead Changed: 4 times(s) Points off Turnovers: 21 Bench Points: 28
Largest Lead: 13 2nd-
00:33

# Player GS MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
23 Jon Cassens * 40 5-10 4-4 0-0 0-1 1 4 4 5 0 4 14
20 Chuck Scott * 28 4-8 0-1 1-2 2-3 5 1 2 0 0 1 9
41 Femi Solaja * 32 3-6 0-0 1-2 3-6 9 2 0 5 2 1 7
55 Darren Nelson * 26 3-9 0-0 1-1 0-1 1 2 0 1 0 1 7
04 Dan Graf * 31 2-5 0-1 1-2 1-4 5 3 5 4 1 2 5
24 Zach Krumwiede 27 2-8 0-0 2-2 0-1 1 1 3 2 0 0 6
44 Grant Hemmingsen 7 2-3 1-1 0-0 0-1 1 1 0 1 0 0 5
12 Justin Kozlowski 8 1-2 1-2 0-0 0-0 0 0 1 2 0 0 3
02 Mitch Dice 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 2-2 4 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals - 200 22-51 6-9 6-9 8-19 27 16 15 21 3 9 56

Team Summary FG 3PT FT
First Half 13-26   50.00 % 2-3   66.67 % 4-6   66.67 %
Second Half 9-25   36.00 % 4-6   66.67 % 2-3   66.67 %
Total 22-51   43.1 % 6-9   66.7 % 6-9   66.7 %

Technical Fouls: none Second Chance Points: 8 Scores Tied: 3 times(s) Points in the Paint: 32 Fast Break Points: 16
Lead Changed: 4 times(s) Points off Turnovers: 17 Bench Points: 14 Largest Lead: 11 1st-09:25



1st Half Box Score
Gustavus Adolphus College 27

Augsburg College 32

# Player MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
44 Phil Sowden 8 2-2 0-0 3-3 1-2 3 0 0 1 1 0 7
11 Trevor Wittwer 15 3-4 0-0 1-2 1-1 2 1 2 1 0 0 7
42 Jay Stien 11 2-5 0-0 0-0 0-5 5 1 1 3 0 0 4
12 Mike DesLauriers 17 0-2 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 3 2 0 0 0
30 Andrew Olson 13 0-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
4 Kane Sivesind 15 1-3 1-2 0-0 0-2 2 1 1 1 0 1 3
21 Jesse Van Sickle 12 2-2 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 0 1 0 0 0 4
33 Andrew Doble 4 1-3 0-0 0-0 0-2 2 2 0 0 1 0 2
3 Tyler Kaus 3 0-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
20 Robert Schmidt 2 0-2 0-2 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

Totals 100 11-25 1-5 4-5 2-13 15 5 9 11 2 1 27
44.0 % 20.0 % 80.0 %

# Player MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
23 Jon Cassens 20 3-5 2-2 0-0 0-1 1 0 2 0 0 3 8
20 Chuck Scott 14 4-4 0-0 0-0 0-2 2 1 1 0 0 1 8
41 Femi Solaja 19 3-6 0-0 1-2 1-5 6 0 0 2 1 1 7
55 Darren Nelson 14 1-5 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 0 1 0 0 2
4 Dan Graf 16 1-2 0-1 1-2 0-3 3 2 3 3 0 2 3
24 Zach Krumwiede 14 1-4 0-0 2-2 0-0 0 0 1 1 0 0 4
44 Grant Hemmingsen 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12 Justin Kozlowski 2 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
2 Mitch Dice 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 100 13-26 2-3 4-6 2-12 14 6 7 9 1 7 32
50.0 % 66.7 % 66.7 %



2nd Half Box Score
Gustavus Adolphus College 42

Augsburg College 24

# Player MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
44 Phil Sowden 15 2-5 0-1 2-2 1-2 3 0 3 0 0 1 6
11 Trevor Wittwer 7 2-2 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 3 0 1 0 0 4
42 Jay Stien 13 2-4 0-0 2-2 1-4 5 1 3 0 0 3 6
12 Mike DesLauriers 20 1-1 1-1 4-4 0-1 1 1 2 0 0 0 7
30 Andrew Olson 12 0-2 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0
4 Kane Sivesind 14 2-3 1-1 4-4 0-0 0 0 1 1 0 1 9
21 Jesse Van Sickle 11 3-3 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 1 1 1 6
33 Andrew Doble 8 2-5 0-0 0-0 1-2 3 0 0 0 1 0 4
3 Tyler Kaus 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 Robert Schmidt 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 100 14-25 2-3 12-12 4-10 14 6 11 4 2 6 42
56.0 % 66.7 % 100.0 %

# Player MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
23 Jon Cassens 20 2-5 2-2 0-0 0-0 0 4 2 5 0 1 6
20 Chuck Scott 14 0-4 0-1 1-2 2-1 3 0 1 0 0 0 1
41 Femi Solaja 13 0-0 0-0 0-0 2-1 3 2 0 3 1 0 0
55 Darren Nelson 12 2-4 0-0 1-1 0-1 1 1 0 0 0 1 5
4 Dan Graf 15 1-3 0-0 0-0 1-1 2 1 2 1 1 0 2
24 Zach Krumwiede 13 1-4 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 1 2 1 0 0 2
44 Grant Hemmingsen 7 2-3 1-1 0-0 0-1 1 1 0 1 0 0 5
12 Justin Kozlowski 6 1-2 1-2 0-0 0-0 0 0 1 1 0 0 3
2 Mitch Dice 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 100 9-25 4-6 2-3 6-7 13 10 8 12 2 2 24
36.0 % 66.7 % 66.7 %



1st Half Play By Play

VISITORS: Gustavus Adolphus College Time Score Margin HOME TEAM: Augsburg College
MISS JUMPER by STIEN,JAY 19:43

-- REBOUND DEF by GRAF,DAN
19:29 MISS LAYUP by SOLAJA,FEMI

BLOCK  by SOWDEN,PHIL 19:29
-- REBOUND OFF by TEAM

19:25 TURNOVER  by GRAF,DAN
MISS JUMPER by OLSON,ANDREW 19:01
REBOUND OFF by SOWDEN,PHIL --
MISS JUMPER by STIEN,JAY 18:46

-- REBOUND DEF by SOLAJA,FEMI
18:39 MISS LAYUP by CASSENS,JON

REBOUND DEF by STIEN,JAY --
GOOD JUMPER by WITTWER,TREVOR 18:05 2-0 V 2

17:50 2-2 GOOD LAYUP by SCOTT,CHUCK(in the paint)
TURNOVER  by STIEN,JAY 17:26

17:25 STEAL  by GRAF,DAN
17:23 2-4 H 2 GOOD LAYUP by SCOTT,CHUCK(fastbreak)(in the paint)

-- ASSIST  by GRAF,DAN
GOOD LAYUP by STIEN,JAY(in the paint) 17:01 4-4
ASSIST  by DESLAURIERS,MIKE --

16:52 MISS LAYUP by SOLAJA,FEMI
REBOUND DEF by SOWDEN,PHIL --
TURNOVER  by SOWDEN,PHIL 16:43

16:42 STEAL  by SCOTT,CHUCK
16:39 4-6 H 2 GOOD LAYUP by SCOTT,CHUCK(fastbreak)(in the paint)

TURNOVER  by DESLAURIERS,MIKE 16:33
16:30 STEAL  by CASSENS,JON
16:29 MISS LAYUP by CASSENS,JON

REBOUND DEF by STIEN,JAY --
GOOD JUMPER by SOWDEN,PHIL(in the paint) 16:12 6-6
ASSIST  by STIEN,JAY --
SUB IN by DOBLE,ANDREW 16:08
SUB IN by SIVESIND,KANE 16:08
SUB IN by SICKLE,JESSE VAN 16:08
SUB OUT by OLSON,ANDREW 16:08
SUB OUT by STIEN,JAY 16:08
SUB OUT by SOWDEN,PHIL 16:08

15:56 6-8 H 2 GOOD LAYUP by SOLAJA,FEMI(in the paint)
-- ASSIST  by SCOTT,CHUCK

MISS JUMPER by DOBLE,ANDREW 15:30
-- REBOUND DEF by SOLAJA,FEMI

15:22 6-10 H 4 GOOD LAYUP by NELSON,DARREN(fastbreak)(in the paint)
-- ASSIST  by GRAF,DAN

GOOD JUMPER by SICKLE,JESSE VAN 15:03 8-10 H 2
ASSIST  by SIVESIND,KANE --
FOUL  by DOBLE,ANDREW 14:46

14:46 8-11 H 3 GOOD FT by SOLAJA,FEMI
14:46 MISS FT by SOLAJA,FEMI

REBOUND DEF by SIVESIND,KANE --
SUB IN by KAUS,TYLER 14:46
SUB OUT by DESLAURIERS,MIKE 14:46
MISS JUMPER by WITTWER,TREVOR 14:33

-- REBOUND DEF by SCOTT,CHUCK
14:15 TURNOVER  by NELSON,DARREN

STEAL  by SIVESIND,KANE 14:14
MISS LAYUP by KAUS,TYLER 14:09

-- REBOUND DEF by TEAM
FOUL  by DOBLE,ANDREW 14:07



SUB IN by STIEN,JAY 14:07
SUB OUT by DOBLE,ANDREW 14:07

14:07 SUB IN by KRUMWIEDE,ZACH
14:07 SUB OUT by SCOTT,CHUCK
13:54 8-13 H 5 GOOD LAYUP by SOLAJA,FEMI(in the paint)

TURNOVER  by WITTWER,TREVOR 13:31
13:30 STEAL  by SOLAJA,FEMI

FOUL  by WITTWER,TREVOR 13:16
13:16 8-14 H 6 GOOD FT by GRAF,DAN
13:16 MISS FT by GRAF,DAN

REBOUND DEF by STIEN,JAY --
SUB IN by OLSON,ANDREW 13:16
SUB IN by DESLAURIERS,MIKE 13:16
SUB OUT by WITTWER,TREVOR 13:16
SUB OUT by KAUS,TYLER 13:16
TURNOVER  by TEAM 12:39

12:29 MISS 3PTR by GRAF,DAN
REBOUND DEF by STIEN,JAY --
TURNOVER  by STIEN,JAY 12:13

12:10 STEAL  by CASSENS,JON
12:09 8-16 H 8 GOOD LAYUP by CASSENS,JON(fastbreak)(in the paint)

TIMEOUT TEAM by TEAM 12:06
SUB IN by SCHMIDT,ROBERT 11:48
SUB OUT by SICKLE,JESSE VAN 11:48
MISS 3PTR by SCHMIDT,ROBERT 11:47

-- REBOUND DEF by CASSENS,JON
11:28 FOUL  by GRAF,DAN
11:28 TURNOVER  by GRAF,DAN

MISS 3PTR by SIVESIND,KANE 11:04
-- REBOUND DEF by GRAF,DAN

10:55 MISS LAYUP by NELSON,DARREN
REBOUND DEF by STIEN,JAY --
TURNOVER  by SCHMIDT,ROBERT 10:33

10:32 STEAL  by CASSENS,JON
10:30 8-18 H 10 GOOD LAYUP by GRAF,DAN(fastbreak)(in the paint)

-- ASSIST  by CASSENS,JON
TURNOVER  by STIEN,JAY 10:19
SUB IN by WITTWER,TREVOR 10:19
SUB IN by DOBLE,ANDREW 10:19
SUB OUT by STIEN,JAY 10:19
SUB OUT by SIVESIND,KANE 10:19

10:19 SUB IN by KOZLOWSKI,JUSTIN
10:19 SUB OUT by GRAF,DAN
10:13 MISS LAYUP by KRUMWIEDE,ZACH

REBOUND DEF by DOBLE,ANDREW --
MISS 3PTR by SCHMIDT,ROBERT 09:54
REBOUND OFF by WITTWER,TREVOR --

09:39 FOUL  by NELSON,DARREN
MISS FT by WITTWER,TREVOR 09:39
REBOUND DEADB by TEAM --
GOOD FT by WITTWER,TREVOR 09:39 9-18 H 9
SUB IN by SICKLE,JESSE VAN 09:39
SUB OUT by SCHMIDT,ROBERT 09:39

09:29 MISS JUMPER by KRUMWIEDE,ZACH
-- REBOUND OFF by SOLAJA,FEMI

09:25 9-20 H 11 GOOD LAYUP by SOLAJA,FEMI(in the paint)
SUB IN by SIVESIND,KANE 09:05
SUB OUT by OLSON,ANDREW 09:05
GOOD LAYUP by DOBLE,ANDREW(in the paint) 08:57 11-20 H 9

08:46 MISS JUMPER by NELSON,DARREN
REBOUND DEF by SICKLE,JESSE VAN --
MISS LAYUP by DOBLE,ANDREW 08:39



-- REBOUND DEF by SOLAJA,FEMI
08:31 MISS JUMPER by NELSON,DARREN

REBOUND DEF by DOBLE,ANDREW --
BLOCK  by DOBLE,ANDREW 08:31

08:20 TURNOVER  by KOZLOWSKI,JUSTIN
TURNOVER  by DESLAURIERS,MIKE 08:14

08:14 STEAL  by GRAF,DAN
GOOD JUMPER by SICKLE,JESSE VAN 08:06 13-20 H 7
ASSIST  by WITTWER,TREVOR --

08:03 TIMEOUT 30SEC by TEAM
08:03 SUB IN by SCOTT,CHUCK
08:03 SUB IN by DICE,MITCH
08:03 SUB OUT by KOZLOWSKI,JUSTIN
08:03 SUB OUT by SOLAJA,FEMI

FOUL  by SIVESIND,KANE 07:51
07:51 13-21 H 8 GOOD FT by KRUMWIEDE,ZACH
07:51 13-22 H 9 GOOD FT by KRUMWIEDE,ZACH

SUB IN by STIEN,JAY 07:51
SUB IN by SOWDEN,PHIL 07:51
SUB OUT by DOBLE,ANDREW 07:51
GOOD LAYUP by SOWDEN,PHIL(in the paint) 07:37 15-22 H 7
ASSIST  by WITTWER,TREVOR --

07:35 FOUL  by DICE,MITCH
GOOD FT by SOWDEN,PHIL 07:35 16-22 H 6

07:22 FOUL  by DICE,MITCH
07:22 TURNOVER  by DICE,MITCH

TURNOVER  by SIVESIND,KANE 07:09
SUB IN by OLSON,ANDREW 07:09
SUB OUT by WITTWER,TREVOR 07:09

07:09 SUB IN by SOLAJA,FEMI
07:09 SUB OUT by DICE,MITCH
06:50 TURNOVER  by SOLAJA,FEMI

GOOD 3PTR by SIVESIND,KANE 06:34 19-22 H 3
ASSIST  by OLSON,ANDREW --

06:19 MISS LAYUP by NELSON,DARREN
REBOUND DEF by SOWDEN,PHIL --

06:01 FOUL  by SCOTT,CHUCK
06:01 SUB IN by GRAF,DAN
06:01 SUB OUT by NELSON,DARREN

MISS JUMPER by DESLAURIERS,MIKE 05:44
-- REBOUND DEF by SCOTT,CHUCK

05:34 19-25 H 6 GOOD 3PTR by CASSENS,JON(fastbreak)
-- ASSIST  by GRAF,DAN

MISS LAYUP by SIVESIND,KANE 05:05
-- REBOUND DEF by SOLAJA,FEMI

04:48 TURNOVER  by SOLAJA,FEMI
SUB IN by WITTWER,TREVOR 04:48
SUB OUT by SIVESIND,KANE 04:48
GOOD JUMPER by WITTWER,TREVOR(fastbreak)(in the
paint) 04:29 21-25 H 4
ASSIST  by DESLAURIERS,MIKE --

04:13 MISS LAYUP by KRUMWIEDE,ZACH
REBOUND DEF by WITTWER,TREVOR --
SUB IN by SIVESIND,KANE 04:09
SUB OUT by SICKLE,JESSE VAN 04:09
MISS 3PTR by DESLAURIERS,MIKE 04:08

-- REBOUND DEF by SOLAJA,FEMI
03:47 21-27 H 6 GOOD LAYUP by SCOTT,CHUCK(in the paint)
03:20 FOUL  by GRAF,DAN

GOOD FT by SOWDEN,PHIL 03:20 22-27 H 5
GOOD FT by SOWDEN,PHIL 03:20 23-27 H 4
SUB IN by KAUS,TYLER 03:20
SUB OUT by DESLAURIERS,MIKE 03:20



SUB OUT by SOWDEN,PHIL 03:20
03:01 MISS LAYUP by SOLAJA,FEMI

REBOUND DEF by SIVESIND,KANE --
TURNOVER  by KAUS,TYLER 02:29

02:18 23-30 H 7 GOOD 3PTR by CASSENS,JON
-- ASSIST  by KRUMWIEDE,ZACH

MISS LAYUP by STIEN,JAY 02:00
02:00 BLOCK  by SOLAJA,FEMI

-- REBOUND DEF by GRAF,DAN
FOUL  by STIEN,JAY 01:50
SUB IN by SICKLE,JESSE VAN 01:50
SUB IN by DESLAURIERS,MIKE 01:50
SUB OUT by OLSON,ANDREW 01:50
SUB OUT by KAUS,TYLER 01:50

01:47 TURNOVER  by GRAF,DAN
GOOD LAYUP by WITTWER,TREVOR(in the paint) 01:22 25-30 H 5
ASSIST  by SICKLE,JESSE VAN --

01:03 TURNOVER  by KRUMWIEDE,ZACH
GOOD LAYUP by STIEN,JAY(in the paint) 00:36 27-30 H 3
ASSIST  by DESLAURIERS,MIKE --

00:02 27-32 H 5 GOOD LAYUP by KRUMWIEDE,ZACH(in the paint)
-- ASSIST  by CASSENS,JON

2nd Half Play By Play

VISITORS: Gustavus Adolphus College Time Score Margin HOME TEAM: Augsburg College
19:52 TURNOVER  by HEMMINGSEN,GRANT

STEAL  by SOWDEN,PHIL 19:52
MISS JUMPER by STIEN,JAY 19:42

-- REBOUND DEF by NELSON,DARREN
19:19 MISS LAYUP by NELSON,DARREN

-- REBOUND OFF by SOLAJA,FEMI
19:16 MISS LAYUP by NELSON,DARREN

REBOUND DEF by DESLAURIERS,MIKE --
GOOD FT by STIEN,JAY 19:07 28-32 H 4

19:07 FOUL  by SOLAJA,FEMI
GOOD FT by STIEN,JAY 19:07 29-32 H 3

18:47 TURNOVER  by CASSENS,JON
STEAL  by STIEN,JAY 18:46
GOOD JUMPER by WITTWER,TREVOR(fastbreak)(in the
paint) 18:44 31-32 H 1
ASSIST  by STIEN,JAY --

18:07 MISS JUMPER by CASSENS,JON
-- REBOUND OFF by SOLAJA,FEMI

18:02 FOUL  by SOLAJA,FEMI
18:02 TURNOVER  by SOLAJA,FEMI

FOUL  by WITTWER,TREVOR 17:46
TURNOVER  by WITTWER,TREVOR 17:46

17:33 MISS LAYUP by SCOTT,CHUCK
REBOUND DEF by SOWDEN,PHIL --
TURNOVER  by OLSON,ANDREW 17:28

17:26 STEAL  by NELSON,DARREN
SUB IN by SIVESIND,KANE 17:24
SUB IN by DOBLE,ANDREW 17:24
SUB OUT by STIEN,JAY 17:24
SUB OUT by SOWDEN,PHIL 17:24

17:10 TURNOVER  by GRAF,DAN
MISS JUMPER by DOBLE,ANDREW 16:57

-- REBOUND DEF by SOLAJA,FEMI
16:53 TURNOVER  by SOLAJA,FEMI

SUB IN by SICKLE,JESSE VAN 16:53



SUB OUT by WITTWER,TREVOR 16:53
GOOD LAYUP by DOBLE,ANDREW(in the paint) 16:49 33-32 V 1
ASSIST  by DESLAURIERS,MIKE --

16:33 TURNOVER  by CASSENS,JON
16:07 FOUL  by CASSENS,JON
16:07 SUB IN by KRUMWIEDE,ZACH
16:07 SUB OUT by NELSON,DARREN

MISS JUMPER by SIVESIND,KANE 15:55
REBOUND OFF by DOBLE,ANDREW --
TURNOVER  by SIVESIND,KANE 15:47

15:45 STEAL  by CASSENS,JON
15:44 33-34 H 1 GOOD LAYUP by GRAF,DAN(fastbreak)(in the paint)

-- ASSIST  by CASSENS,JON
MISS LAYUP by DOBLE,ANDREW 15:20

-- REBOUND DEF by TEAM
SUB IN by SOWDEN,PHIL 15:20
SUB OUT by OLSON,ANDREW 15:20

15:08 MISS LAYUP by KRUMWIEDE,ZACH
BLOCK  by DOBLE,ANDREW 15:08

-- REBOUND OFF by TEAM
15:03 MISS LAYUP by GRAF,DAN

REBOUND DEF by DOBLE,ANDREW --
TURNOVER  by SICKLE,JESSE VAN 14:45
SUB IN by WITTWER,TREVOR 14:45
SUB OUT by SIVESIND,KANE 14:45

14:28 MISS JUMPER by KRUMWIEDE,ZACH
-- REBOUND OFF by GRAF,DAN

14:21 33-37 H 4 GOOD 3PTR by CASSENS,JON
-- ASSIST  by GRAF,DAN

GOOD 3PTR by DESLAURIERS,MIKE 13:57 36-37 H 1
ASSIST  by SOWDEN,PHIL --
FOUL  by DESLAURIERS,MIKE 13:33
SUB IN by STIEN,JAY 13:33
SUB OUT by DOBLE,ANDREW 13:33
FOUL  by SICKLE,JESSE VAN 13:26

13:26 MISS FT by SCOTT,CHUCK
-- REBOUND DEADB by TEAM

13:26 36-38 H 2 GOOD FT by SCOTT,CHUCK
SUB IN by OLSON,ANDREW 13:26
SUB OUT by SICKLE,JESSE VAN 13:26
MISS JUMPER by OLSON,ANDREW 13:01
REBOUND OFF by SOWDEN,PHIL --
GOOD JUMPER by SOWDEN,PHIL(in the paint) 12:56 38-38
FOUL  by WITTWER,TREVOR 12:39
SUB IN by SIVESIND,KANE 12:39
SUB OUT by WITTWER,TREVOR 12:39

12:38 MISS JUMPER by CASSENS,JON
REBOUND DEF by STIEN,JAY --

12:13 FOUL  by KRUMWIEDE,ZACH
MISS LAYUP by STIEN,JAY 11:54

-- REBOUND DEF by KRUMWIEDE,ZACH
11:54 MISS LAYUP by SCOTT,CHUCK

REBOUND DEF by STIEN,JAY --
MISS JUMPER by SOWDEN,PHIL 11:54

11:54 BLOCK  by GRAF,DAN
-- REBOUND DEF by GRAF,DAN

SUB IN by DOBLE,ANDREW 11:42
SUB OUT by SOWDEN,PHIL 11:42
FOUL  by STIEN,JAY 10:58

10:58 TURNOVER  by KRUMWIEDE,ZACH
STEAL  by STIEN,JAY 10:56
MISS LAYUP by OLSON,ANDREW 10:40



10:40 BLOCK  by SOLAJA,FEMI
-- REBOUND DEF by SCOTT,CHUCK

10:34 38-40 H 2
GOOD LAYUP by KRUMWIEDE,ZACH(fastbreak)(in the
paint)

-- ASSIST  by CASSENS,JON
GOOD LAYUP by STIEN,JAY(in the paint) 10:06 40-40
ASSIST  by SIVESIND,KANE --

09:47 MISS LAYUP by GRAF,DAN
REBOUND DEF by DOBLE,ANDREW --
GOOD LAYUP by DOBLE,ANDREW(in the paint) 09:37 42-40 V 2
ASSIST  by OLSON,ANDREW --

09:29 TIMEOUT 30SEC by TEAM
SUB IN by SOWDEN,PHIL 09:29
SUB OUT by STIEN,JAY 09:29

09:29 SUB IN by HEMMINGSEN,GRANT
09:29 SUB OUT by SOLAJA,FEMI
09:14 42-43 H 1 GOOD 3PTR by HEMMINGSEN,GRANT

-- ASSIST  by KRUMWIEDE,ZACH
MISS JUMPER by DOBLE,ANDREW 08:37

-- REBOUND DEF by HEMMINGSEN,GRANT
08:03 TURNOVER  by CASSENS,JON

SUB IN by WITTWER,TREVOR 08:03
SUB OUT by DOBLE,ANDREW 08:03

08:03 SUB IN by NELSON,DARREN
08:03 SUB IN by KOZLOWSKI,JUSTIN
08:03 SUB OUT by SCOTT,CHUCK
08:03 SUB OUT by KRUMWIEDE,ZACH

GOOD JUMPER by WITTWER,TREVOR 07:48 44-43 V 1
ASSIST  by SOWDEN,PHIL --

07:13 MISS JUMPER by HEMMINGSEN,GRANT
REBOUND DEF by TEAM --
SUB IN by SICKLE,JESSE VAN 07:11
SUB OUT by OLSON,ANDREW 07:11
MISS 3PTR by SOWDEN,PHIL 06:53
REBOUND OFF by TEAM --

06:50 FOUL  by CASSENS,JON
06:39 FOUL  by HEMMINGSEN,GRANT

GOOD FT by SOWDEN,PHIL 06:39 45-43 V 2
GOOD FT by SOWDEN,PHIL 06:39 46-43 V 3
SUB IN by STIEN,JAY 06:39
SUB OUT by SIVESIND,KANE 06:39

06:39 SUB IN by KRUMWIEDE,ZACH
06:39 SUB OUT by GRAF,DAN
06:14 46-46 GOOD 3PTR by KOZLOWSKI,JUSTIN

GOOD JUMPER by SICKLE,JESSE VAN 05:54 48-46 V 2
05:30 48-48 GOOD LAYUP by NELSON,DARREN(in the paint)

FOUL  by WITTWER,TREVOR 05:30
-- ASSIST  by KRUMWIEDE,ZACH

05:30 48-49 H 1 GOOD FT by NELSON,DARREN
SUB IN by SIVESIND,KANE 05:30
SUB OUT by WITTWER,TREVOR 05:30
GOOD JUMPER by SIVESIND,KANE 05:21 50-49 V 1
ASSIST  by DESLAURIERS,MIKE --

05:04 MISS JUMPER by KRUMWIEDE,ZACH
REBOUND DEF by STIEN,JAY --
GOOD 3PTR by SIVESIND,KANE 04:29 53-49 V 4
ASSIST  by STIEN,JAY --

03:59 TURNOVER  by KOZLOWSKI,JUSTIN
GOOD LAYUP by STIEN,JAY(in the paint) 03:43 55-49 V 6
ASSIST  by SOWDEN,PHIL --

03:17 55-51 V 4 GOOD LAYUP by HEMMINGSEN,GRANT(in the paint)
-- ASSIST  by KOZLOWSKI,JUSTIN

GOOD JUMPER by SICKLE,JESSE VAN 02:42 57-51 V 6



02:26 MISS 3PTR by KOZLOWSKI,JUSTIN
REBOUND DEF by SOWDEN,PHIL --
MISS LAYUP by SOWDEN,PHIL 02:09
REBOUND OFF by STIEN,JAY --
GOOD LAYUP by SICKLE,JESSE VAN(in the paint) 02:05 59-51 V 8
ASSIST  by STIEN,JAY --

02:00 TIMEOUT TEAM by TEAM
02:00 SUB IN by SOLAJA,FEMI
02:00 SUB IN by SCOTT,CHUCK
02:00 SUB IN by GRAF,DAN
02:00 SUB OUT by KRUMWIEDE,ZACH
02:00 SUB OUT by HEMMINGSEN,GRANT
02:00 SUB OUT by KOZLOWSKI,JUSTIN
01:51 59-53 V 6 GOOD LAYUP by NELSON,DARREN(in the paint)

-- ASSIST  by GRAF,DAN
01:40 FOUL  by NELSON,DARREN

GOOD FT by DESLAURIERS,MIKE 01:40 60-53 V 7
GOOD FT by DESLAURIERS,MIKE 01:40 61-53 V 8

01:28 TURNOVER  by SOLAJA,FEMI
STEAL  by SIVESIND,KANE 01:27
GOOD LAYUP by SOWDEN,PHIL(fastbreak)(in the paint) 01:21 63-53 V 10
ASSIST  by SICKLE,JESSE VAN --

01:11 TURNOVER  by CASSENS,JON
STEAL  by STIEN,JAY 01:10

01:07 FOUL  by GRAF,DAN
GOOD FT by SIVESIND,KANE 01:07 64-53 V 11
GOOD FT by SIVESIND,KANE 01:07 65-53 V 12
SUB IN by DOBLE,ANDREW 01:07
SUB OUT by SOWDEN,PHIL 01:07

00:56 MISS 3PTR by SCOTT,CHUCK
-- REBOUND OFF by SCOTT,CHUCK

00:51 MISS LAYUP by SCOTT,CHUCK
BLOCK  by SICKLE,JESSE VAN 00:51

-- REBOUND OFF by SCOTT,CHUCK
00:46 65-56 V 9 GOOD 3PTR by CASSENS,JON

-- ASSIST  by SCOTT,CHUCK
00:46 TIMEOUT TEAM by TEAM

SUB IN by OLSON,ANDREW 00:45
SUB IN by SOWDEN,PHIL 00:45
SUB OUT by STIEN,JAY 00:45
SUB OUT by DOBLE,ANDREW 00:45

00:43 FOUL  by CASSENS,JON
GOOD FT by SIVESIND,KANE 00:43 66-56 V 10
GOOD FT by SIVESIND,KANE 00:43 67-56 V 11
SUB IN by STIEN,JAY 00:43
SUB OUT by SOWDEN,PHIL 00:43

00:39 MISS LAYUP by CASSENS,JON
REBOUND DEF by STIEN,JAY --

00:33 FOUL  by CASSENS,JON
GOOD FT by DESLAURIERS,MIKE 00:33 68-56 V 12
GOOD FT by DESLAURIERS,MIKE 00:33 69-56 V 13

00:28 TURNOVER  by CASSENS,JON
STEAL  by SICKLE,JESSE VAN 00:28


